

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Michael E. Lopez,
(Petitioner)

and

Lamons Gasket Company,
a Division of Trimas Corporation,
(Employer)

Case No. 16-RD-1597

and

United Steel, Paper and Forestry
et al. Union (USW),
(Union)

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN OPPOSITION
TO THE USW'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW, AND HIS RESPONSE TO
THE BOARD'S NOTICE AND INVITATION TO FILE BRIEFS**

Glenn M. Taubman, Esq.
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
gmt@nrtw.org

Attorney for Petitioner Michael Lopez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
I. Introduction and Motion for Recusal	1
II. Background Facts	2
III. Statement of the Issues	4
IV. Argument	5
A. The Board’s 2007 Decision in <u>Dana Corp.</u> Should Not Be Revisited, Modified or Overruled	5
1. <u>Dana Corp.</u> properly protects employees’ rights via secret- ballot elections	5
2. The evidence shows that the rule of <u>Dana Corp.</u> is working as intended	11
3. <u>Dana Corp.</u> properly protects employees’ rights via public disclosure of the voluntary recognition process	14
B. The “Voluntary Recognition Bar” Was Allowed to Expand Too Far and Operate Undemocratically in the Years Before <u>Dana Corp.</u>	17
C. The Factors That Led the Board to Decide <u>Dana Corp.</u> Have Not Changed in Three Years	19
1. The increased use of “voluntary recognition agreements” counsels in favor of the Board strictly scrutinizing them	20
2. The varying contexts in which a recognition agreement can be reached counsel in favor of the Board strictly scrutinizing them	27
3. The superiority of Board supervised secret-ballot elections is beyond dispute	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. Secret Ballot Elections Are Superior to Unfair Labor Practices Charges in Determining Employees' Representational Preferences	39
E. The Act Mandates Symmetry for Employees' Rights When Their Employers Grant Voluntary Recognition and When They Withdraw Recognition	43
F. The Rule in <u>Dana Corp.</u> Should Not Be Guttled to Create a Loophole for <u>Kroger</u> "After Acquired Stores" and <u>Green-wood</u> "Merger" Situations	45
G. In the Absence of Complete and Total Compliance with the Notice Posting Rules, <u>Dana Corp.</u> Should Be Enforced in its Entirety	47
H. If the Board Overrules or Significantly Modifies <u>Dana Corp.</u> , it Should Do So Prospectively	48
V. Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
<u>Aeroground, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</u> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	29
<u>Aguinaga v. UFCW</u> , 993 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1993)	2, 16
<u>Alliance Ware, Inc.</u> , 92 NLRB 55 (1950)	36
<u>Anaheim Town & Country Inn</u> , 282 NLRB 224 (1986)	8
<u>AT&T Mobility</u> , 19-RD-3854 (Feb. 22, 2010)	47
<u>AT&T Mobility</u> , 19-RD-3860 (May 16, 2010)	48
<u>Banner Tire Co.</u> , 260 NLRB 682 (1982)	8
<u>Berkshire Employees Ass’n of Berkshire Knitting Mills v. NLRB</u> , 121 F.2d 235 (3d Cir. 1941)	1
<u>Bio-Medical Applications</u> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	36
<u>Brooklyn Hospital Center</u> , 309 NLRB 1163 (1992), <u>aff’d</u> , 9 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1993)	8, 29
<u>Brooks v. NLRB</u> , 348 US 96 (1954)	32
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</u> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	29, 43
<u>Chelsea Indus. & Levitz Furniture Co.</u> , No. 7-CA-36846 (May 18, 1998)	33
<u>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC</u> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	1
<u>Claussen Baking Co.</u> , 134 NLRB 111 (1961)	36
<u>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
<u>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local No. 100</u> , 421 US. 616 (1975)	22
<u>Dana Corp.</u> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Dana Corp.</u> , 341 NLRB 1283 (2004)	5, 18, 19
<u>Denver Lamb Co.</u> , 269 NLRB 508 (1984)	8
<u>Duane Reade, Inc.</u> , 338 NLRB 943 (2003)	8, 17, 22, 45
<u>Famous Casting Corp.</u> , 301 NLRB 404 (1991)	8
<u>Fessler & Bowman, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 932 (2004)	37, 38
<u>Fountain View Care Center</u> , 317 NLRB 1286 (1995), <u>enforced</u> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<u>General Shoe Corp.</u> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948)	22, 26, 34, 35
<u>Gibbs v. Cox, Inc.</u> , 280 NLRB 953 (1986)	47
<u>Green-Wood</u> , 280 NLRB 1359 (1986)	45, 46, 47
<u>HCF, Inc.</u> , 321 NLRB 1320 (1996)	38
<u>Heartland Industrial Partners</u> , 348 NLRB 1081 (2006)	2, 8
<u>Hook v. McDade</u> , 89 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1996)	1
<u>International Ladies Garment Workers v. NLRB</u> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	6, 12, 30, 31
<u>J. Picini Flooring</u> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010)	48
<u>Keller Plastics Eastern, Inc.</u> , 157 NLRB 583 (1966)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
<u>Kosher Plaza Super Market</u> , 313 NLRB 74 (1993)	8
<u>Kroger Co.</u> , 219 NLRB 388 (1975)	30, 45
<u>Levi Strauss & Co.</u> , 172 NLRB 732 (1968)	38
<u>Levitz Furniture</u> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB</u> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	22, 32
<u>Majestic Weaving Co.</u> , 147 NLRB 859 (1964), <u>enforcement denied on other grounds</u> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	29, 46
<u>Merk v. Jewel Food Stores Division of Jewel Cos.</u> , 945 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1991) . . .	2, 16
<u>Meyer’s Café & Konditorei</u> , 282 NLRB 1 (1986)	8
<u>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</u> , 329 NLRB 464 (1999)	17, 18
<u>Milchem, Inc.</u> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	37
<u>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.</u> , 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992)	32
<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</u> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	9, 32, 43, 50
<u>NLRB v. Sanitary Laundry</u> , 441 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1971)	26, 35
<u>NLRB v. UFCW</u> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	41
<u>NLRB v. Windsor Castle Healthcare Facility</u> , 13 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1994), <u>enforcing</u> 310 NLRB 579 (1993)	8
<u>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30, 31
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
<u>Pattern Makers League v. NLRB</u> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	6, 32
<u>Patterson v. Heartland Indus. Partners</u> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	2, 8, 22
<u>Peerless Plywood Co.</u> , 107 NLRB 427 (1953)	36
<u>Pepsi Bottling Co.</u> , 291 NLRB 578 (1988)	36
<u>Piggly-Wiggly</u> , 168 NLRB 792 (1967)	36
<u>Pittsburgh Fulton Renaissance Hotel</u> , 6-CE-46 (NLRB G.C. Feb. 7, 2002)	28
<u>Price Crusher Food Warehouse</u> , 249 NLRB 433 (1980)	8, 29
<u>Rescare & SEIU Local District 1199</u> , 11-CA-21422 & 11-CB-3727 (NLRB Advice Memo., Nov. 30, 2007)	15
<u>Rite Aid/Lamons Gasket</u> , 355 NLRB No. 157 (2010)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Rollins Transportation System</u> , 296 NLRB 793 (1989)	6, 32
<u>Seattle Mariners</u> , 335 NLRB 563 (2001)	17
<u>SEIU Local 121 RN (Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center)</u> , 355 NLRB No. 40 (June 8, 2010)	1
<u>Service Employees International Union v. St. Vincent Medical Center</u> , 344 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<u>Systems Management, Inc.</u> , 292 NLRB 1075 (1989), <u>remanded on other grounds</u> , 901 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1990)	8
<u>UAW v. Dana Corp.</u> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<u>UFCW Local 951 (Meijer, Inc.)</u> , 329 NLRB 730 (1999)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
<u>Underground Service Alert</u> , 315 NLRB 958 (1994)	32, 33, 34
<u>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, et al Union v. Trimas Corp.</u> , 531 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2008)	2
<u>W.A. Krueger Co.</u> , 299 NLRB 914 (1990)	34
<u>Waste Management Co.</u> , 338 NLRB 1002 (2003)	17
<u>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	22
<u>Wurtland Nursing</u> , 351 NLRB 817 (2007)	44

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 151	9
29 U.S.C. § 153	26
§153(d)	40, 11
29 U.S.C. § 154	26
29 U.S.C. § 157	<u>passim</u>
29 U.S.C. § 158	<u>passim</u>
§158(e)	28
§158(a)(2)	39
§158(a)(5)	33, 46
29 U.S.C. §159	<u>passim</u>
§159(a)	31
§159(c)(1)(A)(ii)	4, 5, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
29 U.S.C. § 160	26, 40
§160(b)	28
29 U.S.C. § 161	26, 40
29 U.S.C. § 185	15
Labor Management Reporting & Disclosure Act of 1959	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cohen, Charles I., <u>Neutrality Agreements: Will the NLRB Sanction Its Own Obsolescence?</u> , Lab. Law. (Fall 2000)	20, 27
Hartley, Roger C., <u>Non-Legislative Labor Law Reform and Pre-Recognition Labor Neutrality Agreements: The Newest Civil Rights Movement</u> , 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 369 (2001)	20
Hiatt, Jonathan P. & Jackson, Lee W., <u>Union Survival Strategies for the Twenty-First Century</u> , Lab. L.J. (Summer/Fall 1996)	21
Northrup, Herbert R. & Steen, Charles H., <u>Union ‘Corporate Campaigns’ as Blackmail: the RICO Battle at Bayou Steel</u> , 22 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (1999)	28
Strom, Andrew, <u>Rethinking the NLRB’s Approach to Union Recognition Agreements</u> , 15 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 50 (1994)	20
<u>Symposium: Corporate Campaigns</u> , 17 J. Lab. Res., No. 3 (Summer 1996)	28
Voos, Paula, <u>Union Organizing Costs and Benefits</u> , 36 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 576 (July 1983)	28
Yager, Daniel & LoBue, Joseph, <u>Corporate Campaigns and Card Checks: Creating the Company Unions of the Twenty-First Century</u> , 24 Employee Rel. L.J. 21 (Spring 1999)	28
